

# Granted

No. 98-1991

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

BRUCE C. BABBITT, SECRETARY OF  
THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
ALAMEDA BOOKCLIFFS RANCH, NEW MEXICO  
CATTLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION, NEW MEXICO  
PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL, NEW MEXICO WOOL  
GROWERS ASSOCIATION, INC., ARIZONA AND  
NEW MEXICO COALITION OF COUNTIES FOR  
STABLE ECONOMIC GROWTH, PRODUCTION  
CREDIT ASSOCIATION OF NEW MEXICO  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

KAREN BUDD-FALEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY B. TEICHERT  
BUDD-FALEN LAW OFFICES, P.C.  
300 East 18th Street  
Post Office Box 346  
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003-0346  
(307) 632-5105 Telephone  
(307) 637-3891 Telecopier

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES.....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	4
ARGUMENTS.....	6
1. The Permitted Use Rule Violates The TGA By Failing To Adequately Safeguard Grazing Privileges ..	6
A. The Permitted Use Rule .....	6
B. History of Private Grazing on the Public Lands ..	7
1. Grazing Districts Reserve Public Land for the Primary Purpose of Grazing.....	7
2. The Creation of Preference Rights within the Grazing Districts .....	11
C. The Grazing Preference is a Privilege That Must Be Adequately Safeguarded Under the TGA ..	13
1. Privileges “[S]afeguarded” Under the TGA Include the Recognition of “[G]razing [P]rivileges [R]ecognized and [A]cknowledged” Because of Prior Use .....	14
2. The Grazing Preference was Historically Attached to the Permit Holder’s Private Base Property and the Number of AUMs in the Preference was Based on the Carrying Capacity of the Permit Holder’s Private Land.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Permitted Use Rule Contravenes the TGA's Mandates to Stabilize the Livestock Industry and to Protect the Public Range .....	18
1. The Permitted Use Rule Destabilizes the Livestock Industry .....	18
2. The Permitted Use Rule Places Agricultural Lending Institutions at Risk of Failure ...	22
E. The Permitted Use Rule Presents Grave Threats to Ecosystem Health .....	23
F. The Permitted Use Rule is a Death Sentence to the Unique Rural Cultures of the West .....	24
II. The Range Improvements Rule Violates The TGA By Destabilizing The Livestock Industry, Failing To Adequately Safeguard Grazing Privileges Based On Water Rights, And Causing Pervasive Damage to the Public Range.....	26
A. The Range Improvements Rule .....	26
B. The Range Improvements Rule Will Significantly Damage Water Property Rights and Attached Grazing Preferences.....	27
C. The Range Improvements Rule Discourages the Construction of Range Improvements and Encourages Environmental Degradation.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barton v. United States</i> , 609 F.2d 977 (10th Cir. 1979) ..	8, 19
<i>Chournos v. United States</i> , 193 F.2d 321 (10th Cir. 1952).....	18, 28
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 42 Cl. Ct. 249 (Cl. Ct. 1998) ....	20
<i>McNeil v. Seaton</i> , 281 F.2d. 931 (D.C. Cir. 1960) .....	13
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Andrus</i> , 499 F. Supp. 383 (D. Wyo. 1980).....	10
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Morton</i> . 388 F. Supp. 829 (D. D.C. 1974) .....	18, 19
<i>Omaechevarria v. Idaho</i> , 246 U.S. 343 (1918) .....	7, 8
<i>Public Lands Council v. Babbitt</i> , 154 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 9
<i>Public Lands Council v. Babbitt</i> , 167 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	10, 14, 15, 18
<i>Public Lands Council v. Babbitt, cert. granted</i> , 67 U.S.L.W. 3773, 68 U.S.L.W. 3031 (U.S. Oct. 12, 1999) (No. 98-1991).....	14, 15
<i>Public Lands Council v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1436 (D.Wyo. 1996) .....	13
<i>Red Canyon Sheep Co. v. Ickes</i> , 98 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1938).....	13, 16, 18
<i>Shufflebarger v. Commissioner</i> , 24 T.C. 980 (1955) .....	6
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-806(B).....	3
NMSA § 53-10-1 to § 53-10-8 .....	2
TGA preamble, 48 Stat. 1269 (uncodified).....	18, 28
16 U.S.C. § 473.....	9
16 U.S.C. § 528.....	9
43 U.S.C. § 315.....	9, 10
43 U.S.C. § 315a.....	11
43 U.S.C. § 315b.....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 315(c) (“Section 4”).....	27
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1902(a) .....	11
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
43 C.F.R. §§ 160.17, 161.14 (1955).....	26
43 C.F.R. §§ 160.25, 501.27 (1938).....	26
43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-5(k).....	7
43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-6 .....	7, 21
43 C.F.R. § 4100.0-5 (1994).....	5, 6, 27
43 C.F.R. § 4100.0-5 (1998).....	4, 6, 12, 28
43 C.F.R. § 4110.1-1 (1997).....	18
43 C.F.R. § 4110.2-2(a) (1994).....	6, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
43 C.F.R. § 4110.3 (1997).....	11
43 C.F.R. § 4115.2-5 (1964).....	26
43 C.F.R. § 4120.3 (1989).....	26
43 C.F.R. § 4120.3-1 (1998).....	27
43 C.F.R. § 4120.3-1(c) (1998) .....	28
43 C.F.R. § 4120.3-2 (1994).....	26
43 C.F.R. § 4120.3-2(b) (1998) .....	5, 26, 27
43 C.F.R. § 4120.6 (1978).....	26
43 C.F.R. § 4130.5 (1997).....	18
43 C.F.R. § 4130.6-3 (1997).....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Land Management, United States Department of the Interior, New Mexico Standards for Public Rangeland Health and Guidelines for Livestock Grazing Management: Draft Statewide Resource Management Plan Amendment/Environmental Impact Statement (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
Dep’t of Agriculture Tech. Bull. (April 1, 1932) .....	8
F.R. Carpenter, <i>Establishing Management Under the Taylor Grazing Act</i> , address at Montana State College (January 8, 1962), in <i>Rangelands</i> , 1981 .....	14, 15
F. Obermiller, <i>Public Domain Grazing Adjudications Under the Taylor Grazing Act</i> (unpublished manuscript).....	14
G. Coggins, et al., <i>Federal Public Land and Resources Law</i> (3d ed. 1993).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
J. Fowler, <i>Statement to the Committee for Energy and Natural Resources [of the] United States Senate on Rangeland Reform '94</i> (unpublished manuscript presented on May 14, 1994).....	20, 30
P. Baldwin, <i>Legal Issues Related to Livestock Watering in Federal Grazing Districts</i> , Cong. Service Rep. Doc. No. 94-688A (1994) .....	8, 10
P. Foss, <i>Politics and Grass</i> (Univ. of Washington Press) (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
Penny & Clawson, <i>Administration of Grazing Districts in The Public Lands</i> (V. Carstensen, ed., University of Wisconsin Press (1962) .....	7, 17
S. Brotherson, <i>Making Family Decisions in Farming and Ranching</i> < <a href="http://www.ag.ndsu.nodak.edu/conferen/change/seanweb.htm">http://www.ag.ndsu.nodak.edu/conferen/change/seanweb.htm</a> >.....	25
Taylor Grazing Act, President's Statement of Approval, 1934 (Preface).....	9
56 Interior Dec. 62 (1937) .....	15, 28
60 Fed. Reg. at 9922 .....	14
78 Cong. Rec. 5371 (1934) (statement of Rep. Taylor) ..	18, 21
78 Cong. Rec. 5372 (1934) (statement of Rep. Taylor) ....	15
78 Cong. Rec. 5373 (1934) (statement of Rep. Taylor) ....	23
78 Cong. Rec. 5374 (1934) (statement of Rep. De Rouen, quoting Interior Secretary Harold L. Ickes) .....	19, 28
78 Cong. Rec. 5376 (1934) (statement of Rep. DeRouen).....	19, 28
78 Cong. Rec. 6356 (1934) (statement of Rep. Robinson) .....	19
78 Cong. Rec. 6364 (1934) (statement of Rep. Taylor) ....	23
